

No. 10-680

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CAROL HOWES, PETITIONER

V.

RANDALL FIELDS, RESPONDENT

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

Bill Schuette  
Attorney General

John J. Bursch  
Michigan Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
BurschJ@michigan.gov  
(517) 373-1124

Richard A. Bandstra  
Chief Legal Counsel

B. Eric Restuccia  
Michigan Deputy Solicitor  
General

Brian O. Neill  
Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii  
INTRODUCTION ..... 1  
REPLY ARGUMENT..... 3  
I. The Sixth Circuit established a new, bright-line test for determining when a *Miranda* warning must be given to a prisoner. .... 3  
II. This Court has never established a bright-line *Miranda* test for questioning prisoners. .... 5  
III. Under this Court’s clearly established case law, Fields was not entitled to a *Miranda* warning..... 12  
IV. This Court should decline Fields’ invitation to create a bright-line *Miranda* rule for prison interviews. .... 16  
CONCLUSION..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| <i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 420 (1984) .....              | 2, 9     |
| <i>Illinois v. Perkins</i> ,<br>496 U.S. 292 (1990) .....              | 6, 8     |
| <i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> ,<br>131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011) .....      | 1, 5, 6  |
| <i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> ,<br>130 S. Ct. 1213 (2010) .....           | passim   |
| <i>Mathis v. United States</i> ,<br>391 U.S. 1 (1968) .....            | passim   |
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> ,<br>384 U.S. 346 (1966) .....               | passim   |
| <i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> ,<br>429 U.S. 492 (1977) .....              | 6, 10    |
| <i>Price v. Vincent</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 634 (2003) .....                 | 15       |
| <i>Stansbury v. California</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 318 (1994) .....          | 6        |
| <i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> ,<br>516 U.S. 99 (1995) .....               | 5, 12    |
| <i>United States v. Ellison</i> ,<br>632 F.3d 727 (1st Cir. 2010)..... | 2, 8, 11 |
| <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....               | 15       |

*Woodford v. Viciotti*,  
537 U.S. 19 (2002) ..... 7

*Yarborough v. Alvarado*,  
541 U.S. 652 (2004) ..... 5

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2254(a) ..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) ..... 1, 7, 14

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 1, 11
